

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/24/2020 9:36 AM

NO. 37507-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TOMAS RIOS-GARCIA,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH
SERVICES,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TOMAS CABALLERO
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 21670
139 S Worthen Street, Suite 100
Wenatchee, WA 98801
509-664-6385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 A. Notice and Service of the Department’s Founded Finding 4

 1. Sexual Abuse on Intake Number 3683107 involving
 victim Alexa ... is Founded. 4

 B. Mr. Rios-Garcia’s Request for an Administrative Fair
 Hearing and Superior Court Review..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard of Review 8

 B. The Request For Internal Review Was Untimely And The
 Department Properly Denied it12

 C. The Board Of Appeals Did Not Commit Error of Law
 When It Decided Mr. Rios-Garcia’s Request Was Time
 Barred15

 D. WAC 110-30-0230 Is A Valid Rule Promulgated
 Consistent With the Department’s Rule Making Powers16

 1. The Legislature Expressly Granted the Department
 the Power to Promulgate WAC 110-30-0230.....17

 2. The WAC did not amend or change the statute.17

 3. The WAC filled in the gaps in the statute consistent
 with legislative intent.20

 4. WAC 110-30-0230 is presumed valid because it is
 reasonably consistent with RCW 26.44.125.....21

E.	The Alleged Child Victim’s Recantation Is Not A Basis To Excuse Mr. Rios-Garcia’s Failure To Timely Request An Internal Review	21
F.	Mr. Rios-Garcia Would Only Be Entitled To Attorney Fees And Expenses If He Prevails And If the Court Does Not Find The Agency Action Was Substantially Justified Or The Award Is Unjust Under The Circumstances	23
	1. Mr. Rios-Garcia, even if he prevails, may not be a “prevailing party” under RCW 4.84.050(1).	24
	2. Attorney fees should not be awarded because the department was substantially justified in its action.	26
V.	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aponte v. DSHS</i> , 92 Wn. App. 604, 965 P.2d 626 (1998)	24
<i>ARCO Products Co. v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995)	11
<i>Arishi v. Washington State University</i> , 196 Wn. App. 878, 385 P.3d 251, (2016)	25
<i>Bond v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 566, 45 P.3d 1087 (2002)	10
<i>Costanich v. Dep’t of Social & Health Svcs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008)	24
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)	19
<i>Frazier v. Superintendent of Pub. Instruction</i> , 106 Wn.2d 754, 725 P.2d 619 (1986)	10
<i>Green River College v. HEP Board</i> , 95 Wn.2d 108, 622 P.2d 826 (1980)	16, 17, 21
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1996)	11, 23
<i>In re Mahaney</i> , 146 Wn.2d 878, 51 P.3d 776 (2002)	11
<i>Jensen v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn.2d 109, 685 P.2d 1068 (1984)	11
<i>Pierce Cty. Sheriff v. Civil Service Comm’n of Pierce Cty.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983)	11

<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Scheeler v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 484, 93 P.3d 965 (2004)	9
<i>State v. Macon</i> , 128 Wn.2d, 784, 911 P.2d 1004 (1996)	22
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 194 Wn. App. 292, 376 P.3d 466 (2016)	23
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Security Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	8, 9, 10
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003)	11

Statutes

chapter 4.84 RCW	24
RCW 4.84.050(1)	24
RCW 4.84.350(1)	24
chapter 26.44 RCW	13, 20
RCW 26.44.010	20
RCW 26.44.020(13)	13
RCW 26.44.100	12, 13, 15
RCW 26.44.100(2)	12
RCW 26.44.100(2)(a)-(d)	13

RCW 26.44.100(3)	13
RCW 26.44.125	passim
RCW 26.44.125(2)	13, 17, 19, 20
RCW 26.44.125(3)	13
RCW 26.44.125(4)	13, 14
RCW 26.44.125(5)	14
RCW 26.44.125(7)	14, 17, 20
RCW 34.05.425	9
RCW 34.05.542	19
RCW 34.05.570(3)	9
RCW 34.12.050	9

Rules

RAP 10.3(g)	11
-------------------	----

Regulations

WAC 110-30-0230.....	passim
WAC 110-30-0230(2)	14, 15
WAC 110-30-0240.....	14
WAC 388-02-0220(1)	15
